

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF PAKISTAN NEPRA Head Office Ataturk Avenue (East) Sector G-5/1, Islamabad. Ph:051-2013200, Fax: 051-2600021

Consumer Affairs Department

TCD 05/ 5865 -2023 December 20, 2023

- Mr. Khalil-ur-Rehman Advocate High Court, SKB Law Associates, 3rd Floor, Hameed Law Chamber, Near Al-Taj Hotel, I-Turner Road, <u>Lahore.</u>
- Sheikh Mehmood Iqbal S/o Sheikh Muhammad Tufail, S.86.R-216, Ground Floor, Gulf Center, Ferozpur Road, <u>Lahore.</u>
- 3. Mr. Muhammad Tariq s/o Abdul Lateef Ground Floor Gulf Centre 16, Feroz Pur Road Lahore

Subject: WRIT PETITION NO. 28857/2022 FILED BY SHEIKH MEHMOOD IQBAL VS NEPRA, ETC, BEFORE LAHORE HIGH COURT LAHORE REGARDING NON-PROVISION OF CONNECTION. LESCO-NHQ-12989-05-22

· Ì

Please find enclosed herewith the decision of NEPRA Complaints Tribunal dated December 20, 2023, regarding the subject matter for your information and further necessary action.

Encl: As above

Copy to:

- Chief Executive Officer, Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited (LESCO), 22-A, Queen's Road <u>Lahore.</u>
- 2. Chief Engineer/Customer Services Director, LESCO, 22-A, Queen's Road, Lahore.
- 3. Manager (Commercial), LESCO, 22-A, Queen's Road. <u>Jahore.</u>
- Ms. Masooma Adil, Manager/ Incharge Complaint Cell, (Focal Person to NEPRA) LESCO, 22-A, Queens Road, <u>Lahore.</u> Email: <u>dmcs1lesco@gmail.com</u>

Muhammad Abid) Additional Director (CAD) 戸戸口白人



BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

Complaint No. LESCO-NHQ-12989-05-22

Sheikh Mehmood Iqbal S/o Sheikh Muhammad Tufail, S.86.R-216, Ground Floor, Gulf Center,

Ferozpur Road, <u>Lahore.</u>

Versus

Lahore Electric Supply Company (LES 22-A, Queens Road, <u>Lahore.</u>	CO },	Respondent
Hearing Date:	November 27, 2023	
On Behalf of the Complainant:	Mr. Khalil-ur-Rehman Advocate	
On Behalf of Respondent/ LESCO:	Mr. Muhammad Tariq	

Subject: -WRIT PETITION NO. 28857/2022 FILED BY SHEIKH MEHMOOD IQBAL VS NEPRA, ETC, BEFORE LAHORE HIGH COURT LAHORE REGARDING NON-PROVISION OF CONNECTION. LESCO-NHQ-12989-05-22

Reference is made to the hearing held on November 27, 2023 at NEPRA Head Office, Islamabad, regarding the subject matter.

2. The hearing was attended by you and the representative of the Complainant i.e. Sheikh Mehmood Iqbal. During the hearing, it was revealed that the disputed bill charged by LESCO is under litigation in the Civil Court. Therefore NEPRA cannot intervene in the matter at this stage being the case subjudice. You are, therefore, advised to pursue the case before the Civil Court. Foregoing in view, further proceedings in the matter are being closed by this office.

(Lashkar Khan Qambrani) Member (Consumer Complaints Tribunal)/ Director (CAD)

Mating

... Complainant

(**Muhammad Irfan-ur-Haq**) Member Consumer Complaints Tribunal Assistant Legal Advisor

(Naweed Illahi Shaikh) $^{\mathcal{W}}$ Convener Consumer Complaints Tribunal Director General (CAD)

Islamabad, December 20, 2023